
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom   

Meeting date: 26 April 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private meeting (09.15-09.30)  

Public meeting (09.30-12.10)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Decarbonisation of the steel industry in South Wales - evidence 

session with Tata Steel 

(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 17)  

Martin Brunnock, Director of Communications and Public Affairs – Tata Steel 

Huw Morgan, Director of Decarbonisation – Tata Steel 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Tata Steel 

 

Break (10.45-10.55)  

 

3 Decarbonisation of the steel industry in South Wales - evidence 

session with Trade Unions 

(10.55-12.10)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Alasdair McDiarmid, Assistant General Secretary - Community Union  

Charlotte Brumpton-Childs, GMB National Officer – GMB Trade Union 

Shavanah Taj, General Secretary - Wales TUC 

Tony Brady, Unite Wales Regional Coordinating Officer with responsibility for 

Tata nationally – Unite the Union 

 

4 Papers to note 

(12.10)   

 

4.1 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 18 - 21)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Minister for Climate Change with follow up questions following 

the Ministerial evidence session on the Environment (Air Quality and 

Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill 

4.2 Decarbonising the private housing sector 

 (Pages 22 - 58)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Welsh Government to the Committee's report on 

Decarbonising the private housing sector 

4.3 Natural Resources Wales 

 (Pages 59 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to Natural 

Resources Wales’s funding gap 

4.4 Fuel Poverty 

 (Pages 61 - 62)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee in relation 

to Fuel Poverty and the Warm Homes Programme 



 

 

4.5 The South Wales Metro 

 (Pages 63 - 68)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chief Executive Officer of Transport for Wales to the Chair 

regarding an update on the delivery of the South Wales Metro 

4.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 69 - 70)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Finance Committee in relation to 

improvements to documentation provided by the Welsh Government to 

support scrutiny of future draft budgets 

4.7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - engagement strategy 

 (Pages 71 - 73)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Finance Committee in relation to the engagement strategy for 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

4.8 Audit Wales report: Digital Inclusion in Wales 

 (Page 74)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee to the Chair in relation to Audit Wales report: Digital Inclusion in 

Wales 

4.9 Resources and Waste Common Framework 

 (Pages 75 - 84)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chairs letter of 3 

March in relation to the Resources and Waste Common Framework 

4.10 Water company executive bonuses 

 (Pages 85 - 87)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chief Executive of Ofwat to the Chair in relation to water 

company executive bonuses 

4.11 Nature Positive Bill 

 (Pages 88 - 97)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing from Wales Environment Link on a Nature Positive Bill 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(12.10)   

 

Private meeting (12.10-12.30)  

 

6 Decarbonisation of the steel industry in South Wales - 

consideration of evidence received 

   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

 

 

31 March 2023 

Dear Julie, 

Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill: follow-up questions  

Thank you for your attending our meeting on 29 March to give evidence in connection with the  

Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill. 

Following the meeting, the Committee agreed I should write to you to request clarification and/or 

additional information on the matters set out below. 

Air quality targets 

According to the White Paper on the Clean Air Bill (‘the White Paper’) when setting air quality targets, 

the Welsh Ministers must have regard to: Independent expert advice; Existing domestic policy, 

guidelines, targets and legal requirements; International policy, guidelines and legislation; The 

economic, technical and social analyses, and the feasibility of meeting targets; recent reporting by 

NRW on national air quality, including state of natural resources in Wales; Most recent future trends 

report.  

The above proposed approach is similar to that provided for in section 32 of the Environment (Wales) 

Act 2016 in relation to setting carbon budgets and carbon emissions reduction targets.  

Section 3(1) of the Bill provides that, before making regulations to set air quality targets, the Welsh 

Ministers must seek advice from persons they consider to be independent and to have relevant 

expertise, and have regard to scientific knowledge on air pollution. 

1. Why have you chosen not to be more prescriptive about the information the Welsh Ministers 

must have regard to before making regulations setting air quality targets (to reflect the 

proposal in the White Paper)? 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd,  
yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith 
— 
Climate Change, Environment,  
and Infrastructure Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Senedd
[...]
 was subject to a reduced scrutiny timescale which fell over the 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd,  
yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith 
— 
Climate Change, Environment,  
and Infrastructure Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddHinsawdd 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddClimate 
0300 200 6565 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Chair, Finance Committee 

Pack Page 69

Agenda Item 4.6

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s132651/Written%20evidence%20from%20the%20Future%20Generations%20Commissioner%20for%20Wales%20-%20January%202023.pdf
mailto:SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales


 

 

Christmas period. This meant limited time was available for analysis ahead of the Ministerial scrutiny 

session, held in January 2023, and report our findings before the agreed deadline. We are aware, of 

course, that our experience of working to a reduced scrutiny timescale is shared by other committees. 

Finally, the Committee received the Welsh Government’s response to its report on the draft budget 

2023-24 following close of business the day before the debate on the final budget. This is deeply 

regrettable as it meant there was limited time for Members to reflect on the response ahead of the 

debate. We are concerned that this serves to undermine the scrutiny process. Notwithstanding, we 

are pleased to say, for the most part, the Minister’s response was comprehensive.  

I hope you find the above useful. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Llyr Gruffydd MS,  

Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. /  We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 70



 

 

 

 

 

 

19 April 2023 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Engagement  

At our meeting on 23 March 2023, the Finance Committee (the Committee) 
[...]
Committee%20to%20Committee%20Chairs%20in%20relation%20to%20draft%20budget%20docum.pdf


Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

 

 

 

6 April 2023 

Dear both, 

Audit Wales – Digital Inclusion in Wales 

During the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee’s meeting on 30 March 2023, the 
Committee received a briefing from Audit Wales on their report, Digital Inclusion in Wales. 

Having considered its contents, we felt it may be of interest to you and your Committees. As such, we 
suggest that your Committees consider the report as part of your ongoing and future work. I have 
attached the report for your information. 

I look forward to receiving your response as soon as possible. 

Regards, 

 

Mark Isherwood MS 

Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

 

  
 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus a 
Gweinyddiaeth Gyhoeddus  
— 
Public Accounts and Public 
Administration Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCCGG@Senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCCGG 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddPAPA 
0300 200 6565 Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 
 
Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 
 

Pack Page 74

Agenda Item 4.8

https://www.audit.wales/publication/digital-inclusion-wales


Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 

fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. 
[...]
target has been met. If a target has not been met, Ministers have to 

lay before the Senedd a report explaining why not, and the steps to be taken to 

rectify this.  

 

The equivalent framework for England (under their 2021 Environment Act) includes 

an additional layer of scrutiny: the OEP reports regularly (e.g. this report on 

improving England’s natural environment) on the UK Government’s progress 

including assessing compliance with targets and commenting on the adequacy of 

policy measures to meet them. The UK Government is required to respond to the 

OEP’s recommendations.  

 

The OEP will also be able to consider any future challenges or complaints from 

citizens about failures to deliver on air quality targets, by the UK Government or 

other public bodies in England, filling the vitally important gap of providing access to 

justice for citizens once more. The IEPAW does not have the powers or remit to do 

either of these things. Until we have fixed this gap through legislation, the risk of 

environmental damage gone unchecked will only increase.  

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 96

https://www.theoep.org.uk/node/1024
https://www.theoep.org.uk/node/1024


 

Pack Page 97


	Agenda
	2 Decarbonisation of the steel industry in South Wales - evidence session with Tata Steel
	4.1 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill
	4.2 Decarbonising the private housing sector
	230418_MCC_cover_note_response_decarb_housing_e.pdf
	WG_response_Decarb_housing_e.pdf

	4.3 Natural Resources Wales
	4.4 Fuel Poverty
	4.5 The South Wales Metro
	4.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	4.7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - engagement strategy
	4.8 Audit Wales report: Digital Inclusion in Wales
	4.9 Resources and Waste Common Framework
	4.10 Water company executive bonuses
	4.11 Nature Positive Bill
	230419_WEL_Letter to CCEI Cttee on Nature Positive Bill_ April 2023
	230419_WEL Nature Positive Bill briefing_ FINAL






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee rooms 1 and 2, 

Senedd and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 26 April 2023 

Meeting time: 09. 30- 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13459 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Luke Fletcher MS (In place of Delyth Jewell MS) 

Witnesses: 

Tony Brady, Unite the Union 

Charlotte Brumpton-Childs, GMB 

Martin Brunnock, Tata Steel 

Alasdair McDiarmid, Community Union 

Huw Morgan, Tata Steel 

Shavanah Taj, TUC Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  

1.2 Apologies were received from Delyth Jewell MS and Joyce Watson MS. 

1.3 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Luke Fletcher 

MS and Jenny Rathbone MS made declarations of relevant interests. 

2 Decarbonisation of the steel industry in South Wales - evidence 

session with Tata Steel  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Tata Steel UK. 

3 Decarbonisation of the steel industry in South Wales - evidence 

session with Trade Unions  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of trade unions. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

4.1 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill  

4.2 Decarbonising the private housing sector  

4.3 Natural Resources Wales  

4.4 Fuel Poverty  

4.5 The South Wales Metro  

4.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24  

4.7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - engagement strategy  

4.8 Audit Wales report: Digital Inclusion in Wales  

4.9 Resources and Waste Common Framework  

4.10 Water company executive bonuses  

4.11 Nature Positive Bill  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Decarbonisation of the steel industry in South Wales - consideration 

of evidence received  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under items 2 and 3. 


